
ABABABAB    
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 7 NOVEMBER 2011 
7.00 PM 
 

Bourges/Viersen Rooms - Town Hall 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 26 September 2011 
 

1 - 8 

4. Internal Audit: Half Year Update 2011 / 2012 
 

9 - 26 

 To receive a progress report on the delivery of Internal Audit services to Peterborough City 
Council 
 

 

5. Treasury Management: Update 
 

27 - 34 

6. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (2000) - Quarter 2 Usage 
 

35 - 36 

7. Follow Up / Feedback Reports 
 

 

 Progress requested from items discussed at 26 September 2011, including: 

 

 

 7.1 RIPA issues relating to fly tipping 
 

37 - 40 

 7.2 Progress on control actions from PwC report to management 
 

41 - 56 

8. Work Programme 2011 / 2012 
 

57 - 58 

 
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Gemma George on 01733 452268 as soon as possible. 
 

 
 
 

THE CHAIRMAN WILL ASSUME THAT MEMBERS HAVE READ THEIR PAPERS PRIOR 

TO THE MEETING TO AVOID UNNECESSARY INTRODUCTIONS TO REPORTS. IF ANY 

QUESTIONS ARE APPARENT FROM THE REPORTS THEY SHOULD BE PASSED TO 

THE REPORT AUTHOR PRIOR TO THE MEETING 

Public Document Pack



Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. 

 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: D Lamb (Chairman), J Stokes (Vice Chairman), C Harper, P Kreling, S Lane, 
S Goldspink and P Nash 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: K Sharp and M Nadeem 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Gemma George on telephone 01733 
452268 or by email – gemma.george@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 



ABABABAB    
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 26 SEPTEMBER 2011 

 
Present: Councillors Stokes (Vice Chairman), Kreling, Nash, Goldspink and 

Lane  
   
Officers in John Harrison, Executive Director, Strategic Resources 
attendance: Steven Pilsworth, Head of Corporate Services 
  Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor 
  Ben Stevenson, Compliance Manager 
  Karen S Dunleavy, Governance Officer 
   
Also in   
attendance: Chris Hughes, PricewaterhouseCoopers 
  Julian Rickett, PricewaterhouseCoopers  
  
1. Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Harper and Councillor 
Lamb. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
 There were no declarations of interest or whipping declarations.   
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 June 2011 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2011 were approved as an 

accurate and true record. 
 
4. Report to Management on the Interim Audit for the 2010/11 Accounts 
  

 The Executive Director of Strategic Resources presented a report to the 
Committee on the interim audit for the accounts which had been conducted by 
PricewaterhouseCoopers for financial year 2010/11.   

 

 Members were advised that of the four new control issues highlighted within 
the report, three had been set at low priority and one at medium priority.  
Members were advised that there had been issues highlighted within the 
External Audit Report regarding three information communication technologies 
controls: 

• Use of generic and privilege user intrusion detection, which had been 
addressed by creating a unique user intrusion detection to improve 
accountability; 

• Review of information communication technologies policies.  The 
Client Team was cu
[...]
ce Manger advised 
Members that the level of authorisation would be the responsibility of 
Senior Officers. 

 

• Members raised a question about how many successful investigations 
had been conducted?  The Compliance Manger advised Members 
that the relevant departments would be approached to provide further 
information on the success of investigations and a report would be 
provided at the next meeting of Audit Committee. 

 

7



• Members requested an update regarding the fly tipping prosecutions 
and what action the Council was taking to improve enforcement.  The 
Compliance Manger advised Members that the purpose of the RIPA 
report was to provide an overview of Council surveillance powers and 
the covert operations that had taken place.  The Compliance Manager 
also advised Members that the Neighbourhood Enforcement Team 
would be contacted to provide an update on enforcement and 
respond to Members directly. 

                
    ACTION AGREED: 
 
 The Committee endorsed the report on the use of RIPA for the annual review of 
 2010 to 2011 and for the first quarter of 2011 – April to June 2011.  
          
7. Work Programme 2011 / 2012  
 
 The Chief Internal Auditor submitted the latest version of the Work Programme 

for the municipal year 2011 / 2012 for consideration and approval.  
 
 Members were advised that the following items would appear on the scheduled 

Audit Committee meeting on 7 November: 
 

• Risk Management; 

• Risk Management: Strategic Risks; 

• Treasury Management: Update; 

• Internal Audit: Mid Year Progress against Audit Plan; and 

• Second quarter of the investigatory powers act. 
 
 Members were advised by the Chief Internal Auditor that there would be a 

training session on the Risk Management and Strategic Risk agenda items 
before the start of the next meeting. 

 
 ACTION AGREED: 
 
 The Committee noted and approved the 2011 / 2012 Work Programme. 
 
           
          7.00pm – 8.05pm

                       Chairman
  

          

8



 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 4 

7 NOVEMBER 2011 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Seaton, Resources Portfolio Holder 

Committee Member(s) responsible: Councillor Lamb, Chair of Audit Committee 

Contact Officer(s): John Harrison, Director of Strategic Resources 

Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor 

( 452 398 

( 384 557 

 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT: HALF YEAR UPDATE 2011 / 2012 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : John Harrison, Director of Strategic Resources Deadline date : N/A 

Audit Committee are asked that : 
 

1. The Internal Audit Update Report to 30 September 2011 be received and the Committee 
note in particular: 

 
(a) That the Chief Internal Auditor is of the opinion that based on the works conducted 

during the 6 months to 30 September 2011, internal control systems and governance 
arrangements remain generally sound; 

(b)  Progress made against the plan and the overall performance of the section. 

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 
 This report is submitted to Audit Committee as a routine planned report within the work 

programme of the Committee. It sets out Internal Audit performance and progress with 
regards to the 2011 / 2012 Audit Plan (Audit Committee approval: 28 March 2011). 

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 
 The purpose of this report is to inform the Audit Committee on Internal Audit activities and 

performance progress against the Annual Audit 2011 / 2012 as at 30 September 2011.  
 
 The report is for the Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 2.2.4 – To 

consider reports dealing with the management and performance of the providers of internal 
audit services. 

 
3. TIMESCALE  
 

Is this a Major Policy Item / Statutory 
Plan? 

NO If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting 

N/A 

 

9



4. OVERVIEW 
 

 This report outlines the work undertaken by Internal Audit up to 30 September 2011, 
progress against our plan and other issues of interest.  

 

5.
[...]
erage of 0.67 days sickness per person was lost during the 6 months to 30 September 

2011, compared to a target of 2.5 days. This is a substantial improvement on the figure of 
5.6 days per person at this time last year.  

 
6.2.2 Post audit customer satisfaction questionnaires continue to demonstrate that audit reviews 

are meeting the needs of the organisation with an average score of 4.46 (the maximum 
score available is 5). 

 

10



7. CONSULTATION 
 
 This report and the accompanying appendices have been issued to the deputy s.151 Officer 

for consideration.  
 
8. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES 

 That the Audit Committee is informed of Internal Audit’s progress against the Annual Audit 
Plan and its business plan performance. In addition, that the Audit Committee is made 
aware of any key control issues highlighted by our work since the last progress report. 

 
9.  REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Council is subject to the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 and, as such, must make 

provision for Internal Audit in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice. It must also 
produce an Annual Governance Statement to be published with the Council’s financial 
accounts. This report and associated papers demonstrate how the audit service is 
progressing against the audit plan how it will contribute to the Statement. 

 
10.   ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
The alternative of not providing an Internal Audit service is not an option. 

  
11. IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1  Corporate Resource Implications 
 
 During the year, Internal Audit makes a number of recommendations. While implementing 

these may have resource implications for the various areas under review, Internal Audit 
discuss and agree recommendations with the Auditee prior to the issue of the final audit 
report. Therefore, it is assumed that their implementation can and will be undertaken either 
with existing resources or with additional resources that they can readily call upon. 

 
11.2 Legal Implicatio
[...]
tatistics are vastly improved at 0.67 days per person to September 2011 compared to 5.6 days per person at the same time 
last year.  This has enabled some additional work to be completed from within the plan relating to the vacant post. 

 
2.4 Post audit customer satisfaction questionnaires continue to demonstrate that audit reviews are meeting the needs of the 

organisation with an average score of 4.46 / 5.00. 
 
2.5 As part of Internal Audits long term strategic plan to further increase working efficiencies the team are exploring the further 

development of the audit automated system currently in use.  This is being undertaken with the existing system provider and Cambridge 
City Council have expressed an interest in using the system as part of the shared service arrangement.  

1
7



Internal Audit Plan 2011 / 2012: Progress Report 

  

 

3 PROGRESS AGAINST AGREED AUDIT PLAN 
 
 Where audits are “shaded”, these represent all jobs not started at 30 September 2011. 
 

 AGREED ACTIONS  
AUDIT ACTIVITY STATUS 

ASSURANCE 
OPINION Critical High Medium Low Total 

CORE SYSTEM ASSURANCE WORK 
Housing Benefit To commence quarter 4 

 
      

Council Tax To commence quarter 4 

 

      

NNDR To commence quarter 4 

 

      

Accounts Payable To commence quarter 3 
 

      

Payroll System To commence quarter 3 

 

      

Payroll – Teachers Pensions 

• Ken Stimpson 

• City College 

• Paston Ridings 

• The Beeches 

• St John Fisher 
 

 

Final report 
Final report 
In draft 
In draft 
In draft 

 

 
Significant 
Significant  

 
0 
0 

 
0 
0 

 
1 
1 

 
1 
3 

 
2 
4 

Accounts Receivable – Debt Recovery Process To commence quarter 3 

 

      

 

 

Core / Fundamental systems are agreed with our External Auditors each year to ensure that the coverage meets their requirements in addition 
to our needs. The work undertaken is in accordance with our agreed Protocol.

1
8



Internal Audit Plan 2011 / 2012: Progress Report 

  

 

 

 AGREED ACTIONS
[...]
ion to this audit have been agreed and progress is being made to resolve satisfactorily. 
 

 

 

 

2
6



 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 5 

7 November 2011 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Committee Member(s) responsible: Councillor Seaton, Resources Portfolio Holder 

Contact Officer(s): John Harrison,  Executive Director Strategic Resources 

Steven Pilsworth, Head of Strategic Finance 

( 452398 

( 384569 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 

FROM : John Harrison, Executive Director Strategic Resources   Deadline date : N/A 

Audit Committee is asked to 

1. To review current performance against the Treasury Management Strategy set in the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

2. To approve the revised Prudential Indicators included in the Prudential Code and Treasury 
Management Strategy 2010 updated for International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) 
impact on the Council’s accounting policy with regard to lease arrangements 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 The Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 2009 recommends that 

members receive reports on its treasury management polices, practices and activities, 
including, an annual strategy and plan in advance of the year, a mid-year review and an 
annual report after its close. 

 

1.2 The annual strategy is approved by Council as part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) and the final performance against the strategy is reported to Audit Committee in 
June alongside the Statement of Accounts.  This report forms the mid-year review. 

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 

 
2.1 To report current performance and the forecast outturn position against the strategy. 

 

2.2 The change in the accounting treatment for leases brought about by the implementation of 
IFRS in 2010/11 has resulted in the Prudential Indicators, included in the Prudential Code 
and Treasury Management Strategy 2010-15, to be revised.  This report sets out these 
amen
[...]
munications and postal companies to obtain and release 
communications data, in certain circumstances. It seeks to ensure that any interference 
with an individual’s right under Article 8 is necessary and proportionate. In doing so, 
RIPA seeks to ensure both the public interest and the human rights of individuals are 
suitably balanced.      

 
3.2 Council officers and external agencies working on behalf of Peterborough City Council 

must comply with RIPA and any work carried out must be properly authorised by one of 
the Council’s Authorising Officers. The powers contained within the Act can only be 
used for the purpose of preventing or detecting crime or preventing disorder.  

 

35



3.3 The Council has established strong governance around the use of RIPA and provides 
assurance to the citizens of Peterborough that the powers are only used where 
necessary and proportionate and in accordance with the law.  

 
3.4 The following table provides a breakdown of the use of RIPA between July 2011 and 

September 2011.  
 

Date of 
authorisation 

Type of Covert 
Surveillance 

Reason Outcome 

26.07.2011 Covert Test purchasing Two sales of alcohol 
to a person under the 
age of 18 were 
identified.  

10.08.2011 Covert Test Purchasing Three sales of alcohol 
and one sale of 
tobacco to a person 
under the age of 18 
were identified.  

12.09.2011 Covert Test Purchasing One case of 
unauthorised street 
trading identified. 

 
4.  CONSULTATION 

 
 Consultation has taken place between the following parties: 

• Solicitor to the Council; 

• Executive Director of Operations (as the Senior Officer with oversight for 
RIPA); and 

• Chief Internal Auditor. 
 

5. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES 
 

That the Audit Committee continues to be informed of the necessary and proportionate 
use of RIPA across the Authority.  

 
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 There are no recommendations contained within this report. 
 
7. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
 The option is not to pr
[...]
ck Report 
 

Steven Pilsworth / PwC 
Steven Pilsworth / PwC 
Stuart Hamilton 
Stuart Hamilton 
 

26 Mar 2012 Investigatory Powers Act: Progress Report Q3 
Internal Audit: Strategy and Audit Plan 2012 / 2013 
External Audit: Audit Plan 
Feedback Report 
 

Diane Baker 
Steve Crabtree 
PwC 
 

 
Each meeting may be supplemented by additional reports deemed appropriate for the Committee. This could 
relate to specific work requests for Internal Audit or External Audit; changes made to Financial Regulations 
or Contract Regulations; or other governance or legislation which impacts on the work of the Committee. 

58


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 26 September 2011
	4 Internal Audit: Half Year Update 2011 / 2012
	2011 11 AC - HoIA Update App A v 02 item 4

	5 Treasury Management: Update
	6 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (2000) - Quarter 2 Usage
	7a RIPA issues relating to fly tipping
	7b Progress on control actions from PwC report to management
	8 Work Programme 2011 / 2012



Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 7 NOVEMBER 2011 

 
Present: Councillors Lamb (Chairman), Stokes (Vice Chairman), Goldspink Kreling, 

Harper, and Lane  
   
Officers in Steven Pilsworth, Head of Corporate Services 
Attendance: Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor 
  Ben Stevenson, Compliance Manager 
  Karen S Dunleavy, Governance Officer 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nash. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
There were no declarations of interest or whipping declarations.   
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 26 September 2011  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2011 were approved as an accurate and 
true record, subject to the following amendment being made: 
 
Item 4 Report to Management on the Interim Audit for the 2010/11 Accounts: 
 

•  Implementation for a disaster recovery plan should refer to the Academy 
system and not the Oracle system. 

 
Matters Arising: 
 

• Members sought clarification over the property database and whether the data 
input had been completed?  The Head of Strategic Resources confirmed that 
the project was ongoing, and was a significant piece of work to complete. 

 

• Members sought clarification over why the Risk Management and Strategic 
Risk Reports were not included on the agenda for the meeting? Members 
were advised that the Risk Management and Strategic Risk Reports were 
currently under construction and that clarification was being sought from 
Zurich Municipal over the layout of the Risk Register following on from a senior 
managers meeting.  The reports would also need to be approved by Corporate 
Management Team.  Once completed, it was expected that the reports would 
be presented at the February meeting of the Audit Committee. 

 
 

4. Internal Audit: Half Year Update 2011 / 2012  
 
The Audit Committee received a routine planned report on the Internal Audit performance 
and progress with regards to the 2011 / 2012 Audit Plan from the  Chief Internal Auditor. The 
report detailed the half year position of the Audit Plan.   
 
 



Key points within the report were highlighted: 
 

• Reflection on progress against the Audit Plan that had been presented in 
March 2011; 

• Sickness statistics, which highlighted a vast improvement to 0.67 days per 
person compared to 5.6 for the same period last year; 

• Provision of various audit reports where assurance levels were below 
standard; 

• Limited assurance reports and an action plan which had been put into place; 

• Developing arrangements, including a move for further use of the audit 
automated system by Cambridge City Council; and 

• Post audit customer satisfaction questionnaires for audit reviews, which 
highlighted that Internal Audit was meeting the needs of the organisation with 
an average score of 4.46 (out of 5). 

 
The Committee received the Internal Audit Update Report to 30 September 2011 and was 
asked to note in particular the following points within the report: 
 

(a) That the Chief Internal Auditor was of the opinion that based on the works 
conducted during the 6 months to 30 September 2011, internal control 
systems and governance arrangements remained generally sound; and 

(a) The progress made against the plan and the overall performance of the 
section. 

 

During consideration, the Members of the Audit Committee made the following comments 
and observations: 

 

•  Members sought clarification regarding the resources available in order to 
complete audits from the reserve list and whether there were any risks 
involved?  The Chief Internal Auditor advised Members that there had 
previously been a substantial amount of officer time involved in training a 
trainee auditor post, however, the trainee officer had subsequently become 
less reliant on officer time which had allowed staff to take on jobs from the 
reserve list. 

 

•  Members sought clarification over whether there had been any new measures 
brought in to reduce the sickness levels within the Audit Team? The Chief 
Internal Auditor advised that no new measures to improve sickness levels had 
been introduced. 

 

•  Members sought clarification as to whether any loans had been applied for in 
order to introduce an incinerator in the city?  The Head of Strategic Resources 
advised Members that an update on this item would be given further on in the 
meeting. 

 

•  Members sought clarification over what role the Audit Team had in providing 
services for Vivacity?  Members were advised by the Chief Internal Officer 
that the services that the Audit Team provided to Vivacity were chargeable 
and based on agreed coverage with their management team. 

 

•  Members sought clarification over the support provided by the Audit Team for 
Opportunity Peterborough (OP), Peterborough Development Partnership 
(PDP) and queried whether there were any benefits to the Council for the 
Audit Team conducting services for Vivacity? The Chief Internal Auditor 
advised Members that the team were working with OP and PDP to ensure 
effective governance arrangements and control measures had been put into 



place.  Members were also advised that services provided to Vivacity were 
completed under a Service Level Agreement.  The Head of Strategic 
Resources also advised Members that the Council was one of the main grant 
funders of Vivacity and that support service costs provided by the Council 
were taken into account when calculating the grant funding.  This resulted in 
no overall benefit being received back to the Council from Vivacity. 

 

•  Members raised a question about whether an audit of the use of information 
technology security for Neighbourhood Committees had been conducted and 
whether the result had identified the need to employing extra IT resources?  
The Chief Internal Auditor advised Members that an exercise was currently 
being conducted to ensure that the correct security was in place regarding 
information sharing and that processes were in line with Government Connect 
requirements. No extra IT resources were required.  

 

•  Member raised a question about Neighbourhood Committees being included 
on the reserve list, and whether the Audit Team would be conducting an audit 
in the near future?  The Chief Internal Auditor advised Members that if a 
potential risk was highlighted, then a higher priority would be adopted and an 
audit for the Neighbourhood Committees would be captured within the Audit 
Work Programme. 

 

•  Members raised a question about the audits being conducted for primary 
schools, and what the term ‘Work in Progress’ meant and when they would be 
completed?  The Chief Internal Auditor advised Members that  a  number of 
jobs within the report marked as ‘Work in Progress’ were included to provide a 
snap shot view of the work being conducted by the Audit Team and that some 
tasks were now complete.  Members were also advised that a report providing 
an update on the audits conducted would be produced for the end of the year 
and would be presented to the Audit Committee in due course.  

 

•  Members sought clarification over what ‘Final Memo’ meant?  The Chief 
Internal Auditor confirmed that a ‘Final Memo’ would be issued if there were 
minimal issues highlighted following an audit exercise. This was instead of 
issuing a full audit report.   

 

•  Members sought clarification over the audit arrangements for Manor Drive 
following the transfer of services?  The Chief Internal Auditor advised 
Members that following the Manor Drive transfer, audit arrangements would 
be captured in the same way as other outsourced services had been, and that 
audit control mechanisms would be put in place and conducted by the 
Council’s Audit Team. 

 
 ACTION AGREED: 

 
The Committee noted: 

 
1) That the Chief Internal Auditor was of the opinion that based on the works 
 conducted during the six months to 30 September 2011, internal control 
 systems and governance arrangements remained generally sound; and 
2)  That progress was made against the plan and the overall performance of  the 
section. 

 
 
 
 
 



5. Treasury Management: Update  
 
The Head of Strategic Finance presented a report to Audit Committee on treasury 
management policies, practices and activities including an annual strategy and plan in 
advance of the year, a mid-year review and an annual report after its close. 
 
The key points within the update were highlighted: 
 

• The borrowed money to fund capital programme to meet any cash shortfalls; 

• There were three main reports that were produced each year regarding 
treasury management; 

• Audit Committee and Cabinet had received a report on the performance 
figures mid year; 

• All indicators for finance were on track; and  

• Appropriate provisions had been set out for the Council’s accounting policy. 
 
The Committee was asked to consider the following points within the report: 
 

1) To review current performance against the Treasury Management Strategy set in 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS); and 

2) To approve the revised Prudential Indicators included in the Prudential Code and 
Treasury Management Strategy 2010 updated for International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS) impact on the Council’s accounting policy with regard to lease 
arrangements 

 
During consideration, the following comments, questions and observations were raised by 
Members: 
 

• Members sought clarification over the value of the figures used within the 
report? The Head of Strategic Resources confirmed that the figures used in the 
report were represented in pounds and pence and set out the indicator position 
for the Council tax increase. 

 

• Members sought clarification on the financial position of the Icelandic banks?  
 The Head of Strategic Resources confirmed that the Icelandic banks were not 
 part of the Council’s active treasury management.  Members were also 
advised that the financial position of the Icelandic banks had been reported to 
Committee in March 2011. 

 

• Members sought clarification over the indicator for Estimates and Actual Capital 
 Expenditure for 2011/12 and asked why the indicator was different to the 
outturn? The Head of Strategic Resources advised Members that the indicator 
had been agreed in February and was only a best estimate for the year for 
Capital Expenditure. 

 

• Members sought clarification over the External Debt Prudential Indicator and 
who would agree the revised authorised limit?  The Head of Strategic 
Resources advised Members that the change to the authorised limit fell under 
the remit of the Audit Committees.   

 

• Members sought clarification about whether Full Council would need to approve 
the recent £3.2m increase under the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
(CIPFA) Codes of Practice?  The Head of Strategic Resources advised 
Members that Audit Committee had the authority to approve the technical 
amendment of the £3.2m increase as part of their delegated powers. Members 



were also advised that if a significant change was required, then agreement 
would need to be sought through Full Council.    

 

• Members asked a question about why the Council did not invest capital sums 
for more than a year and whether it was done that way in case the Council 
needed to spend the money later on within the financial year.  The Head of 
Strategic Resources advised Members that because interest rates changed, the 
Council kept the capital sum readily at hand. 

 

• In a question asked by Members regarding capital spend for incinerated waste 
projects, the Head of Strategic Resources advised that there was a tender 
process underway, however, the Council did not foresee that the exercise would 
be complete by the end of the year and that it was not anticipated that any costs 
would be made in the current financial year. 

 
ACTION AGREED: 
 
The Committee: 
 
1) Reviewed current performance against the Treasury Management Strategy set in 

the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS); and  
2) Approved the revised Prudential Indicators included in the Prudential Code and 

Treasury Management Strategy 2010 updated for International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS) impact on the Council’s accounting policy with regard to lease 
arrangements. 

 
 

6. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (2000) - Quarter 2 Usage  
 
The Audit Committee received a second quarter update on the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 from the Compliance Manger.   
 
 The Audit Committee was asked to consider the results of the following covert 
 surveillance operations for the second quarter on three test purchasing 
 authorisations: 
 

• Two sales of alcohol to a person under the age of 18, which resulted in 
penalty charge notices from the police; 

• Three sales of alcohol and one sale of tobacco to a person under the age of 
18, which resulted in police prosecution; and  

• One case of unauthorised street trading resulting in an ongoing investigation. 
  
The Committee was asked to endorse the report on the use of RIPA for the  second 
quarter of 2011 – July to September 2011. 
 
During consideration the following comments, questions and observations were  raised by 
Members of the Audit Committee: 
 

• Members sought clarification over the regularity of the covert operations 
throughout the year?  The Compliance Manager advised Members that the 
number of inspections conducted varied throughout the year. 

 

• Members raised a question about fly tipping and whether there were any plans 
to target the hot spot areas?  The Compliance Manager advised Members that 
the Regulatory Services Team was due to arrange interviews under caution for 
people that had recently been suspected of fly tipping in order to identify 
whose rubbish it was.  Members were also informed that recent investigations 



had resulted in five prosecutions and that three cases were awaiting a court 
hearing. 

 
 ACTION AGREED: 
 

The Committee endorsed the report on the use of RIPA for the second quarter of 2011– 
July to September 2011.  

 
 

7. Follow Up / Feedback Reports  
 

7.1 RIPA issues relating to fly tipping  
 
The Audit Committee received an update report from the Compliance Manager on the issue 
relating fly tipping enforcement.   
 
Members of the Audit Committee were asked to note the following points  within the report: 
 

• The penalty charge notices issued by the police for test purchasing; and 

• An update on the fly tipping case which had been aborted due to an arson 
attack on the CCTV equipment. 

 
During consideration, the following comments, questions and observations were made by the 
Audit Committee: 
 

• Members raised a question about the £100 fixed penalty notice and whether 
anyone had been subject to this penalty? The Compliance Manger advised 
Members that the Regulatory Team was currently investigating the option of 
using the Environmental Protection Act to apply the charges to some current 
cases. 

 

• Members raised a question about CCTV equipment being used in fly tipping 
hotspot areas and why the Council was considering using cameras in places 
where they had been subject to arson attacks and vandalism?  The Compliance 
Manager advised Members that the Neighbourhood Enforcement Team was 
considering using hidden cameras. 

 

• Members sought clarification over who had responsibility for decommissioning 
the recent fly tipping investigations? The Compliance Manger advised Members 
that the responsibility was held with the Regulatory Team within the Operations 
department. 

 
7.2 Progress on control actions from PwC report to management  

 
The Audit Committee received an update on the progress of the actions within the 
PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC) Report to Management – Interim Audit for those charged 
with Governance, following a request of the Audit Committee on  26 September 2011. 
 
 Members were asked to note the following points within the report: 
 

• Control and system issues identified by PwC; 

• Update on the Senior Management actions against each recommendation 
raised by PwC; and  

• Progress on all recommendations; 
 
 
 



During consideration, the following comments, questions and observations were made by the 
Audit Committee: 
 

• Members requested that a running report on the progress of actions should be 
provided at future meetings on the Report to Management – Interim Audit for 
those charged with Governance.  The Head of Strategic Resources confirmed 
that he would provide the report in the format requested.  

 

• Members sought clarification over why the deadline for the user rights review 
for Resource-Link had lapsed?  The Head of Strategic Resources advised 
Members that the recommendation had been to action the completion of the 
review by the end of October 2011 and that the action had now been 
completed. 

 

• Members sought confirmation over the completion of the PwC 
recommendation to implement a disaster recovery system for the Academy 
system?  The Head of Strategic Resources advised Members that the team 
had worked through a number of scenarios in order to ensure that there was a 
recovery system in place for the Academy, Revenues and Benefits system, in 
order to cover emergency situations.  

 

• Members sought clarification over why the security for the Information 
Technology (IT) system had not being updated?  The Head of Strategic 
Resources advised Members that security policies were in place; however, the 
information communication technology service provider had made a 
recommendation to update current policies to make provision to cover new 
technology.  Members were also advised that policies were currently being 
updated to include new technology and were scheduled for completion by the 
end of the year. 

 
 ACTION AGREED: 
 
 The Head of Strategic Resources would produce a running report on Report to 
 Management – Interim Audit for those charged with Governance. 
 

8. Work Programme 2011 / 2012  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor submitted the latest version of the Work Programme for the 
municipal year 2011 / 2012 for consideration and approval.  
 
Members were advised that the following items would appear on the agenda for the 
scheduled Audit Committee meeting on 6 February 2012: 
 

• Risk Management and Strategic Risk. Training would also be provided before 
the meeting;  

• Use of Consultants Review;  

• Annual Governance update; 

• Information Governance – data security; and 
 
 ACTION AGREED: 
 
 The Committee noted and approved the 2011 / 2012 Work Programme. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
7.00  - 7.52 pm 


